

No. 23-CV-557



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 05/08/2024 11:46 AM
Filed 05/08/2024 11:46 AM

ZACK W. GAMBLE,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT;
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OFFICE OF EMPLOYEE APPEALS,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*LUCY E. PITTMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 727-3881
lucy.pittman@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Legal Framework	3
2. In 2011, MPD Conducts A Reduction-In-Force, Gamble’s Position Is Abolished, And The Office Of Employee Appeals Holds An Evidentiary Hearing.....	6
3. The OEA Upholds The RIF; The Board And The Superior Court Deny Gamble’s Petitions For Review; This Court Remands	8
4. The AJ Issues Additional Findings And Upholds The RIF	10
5. The Superior Court Remands, Finding The Harmless-Error Standard Inapplicable; This Court Dismisses MPD’s Appeal As Premature; The OEA Orders Reinstatement On Remand.....	11
6. The Superior Court Reverses And Reinstates The AJ’s Harmless-Error Findings	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. MPD’s Failure To Consider Job Sharing And Reduced Hours Was Harmless.....	19
A. The OEA Correctly Applied The Harmful-Error Standard	19
B. Gamble’s argument that the mandatory nature of the requirement forecloses harmful-error review is unsupported.....	23

C.	The law-of-the-case doctrine did not bar Judge Kravitz from revisiting and correcting an erroneous decision, nor does it bar this Court from affirming	28
II.	Alternatively, The Abolishment Act Applies And Does Not Require Consideration of Job Sharing Or Reduced Hours	30
A.	The Abolishment Act does not require a fiscal basis	30
B.	The Court should not apply forfeiture to this purely legal issue that fully resolves this appeal.....	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alfaro v. United States</i> , 859 A.2d 149 (D.C. 2004).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	25
<i>Bufford v. D.C. Pub. Schs.</i> , 611 A.2d 519 (D.C. 1992).....	16
<i>Carrington v. District of Columbia</i> , 77 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Crane v. Crane</i> , 614 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1992).....	28
<i>D.C. Hous. Auth. v. D.C. Off. of Hum. Rts.</i> , 881 A.2d 600 (D.C. 2005)	33
<i>Dep’t of Pub. Works v. Colbert</i> , 874 A.2d 353 (D.C. 2005)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Helen Dwight Reid Educ. Found.</i> , 766 A.2d 28 (D.C. 2001)	32
<i>District of Columbia v. King</i> , 766 A.2d 38 (D.C. 2001).....	12, 16, 25, 26
<i>Dupree v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 132 A.3d 150 (D.C. 2016).....	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 122 A.3d 876 (D.C. 2015)	26
<i>Fairman v. District of Columbia</i> , 934 A.2d 438 (D.C. 2007)	32
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	29, 30
<i>Harding v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals</i> , 887 A.2d 33 (D.C. 2005)	20, 21, 24
<i>Hill v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 25 M.S.P.R. 205 (1984)	27
<i>Hutchinson v. D.C. Off. of Emp. Appeals</i> , 710 A.2d 227 (D.C. 1998).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 21 M.S.P.R. 316 (1984)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Knight v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 725 A.2d 472 (D.C. 1999).....	33
<i>Kumar v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011)	28, 29
<i>Lumen Eight Media Grp., LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 279 A.3d 866 (D.C. 2022)	34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>Nunnally v. Graham</i> , 56 A.3d 130 (D.C. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>Pajic v. Foote Props., LLC</i> , 72 A.3d 140 (D.C. 2013).....	33
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 968 A.2d 39 (D.C. 2009).....	24
<i>R.R. Yardmasters of Am. v. Harris</i> , 721 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Raphael v. Okyiri</i> , 740 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1999).....	21
<i>Schroeder v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 1994 WL 24198 (M.S.P.B. Jan. 25, 1994).....	27
<i>Shiflett v. D.C. Bd. of Appeals & Rev.</i> , 431 A.2d 9 (D.C. 1981).....	25
* <i>Stevens v. D.C. Dep’t of Health</i> , 150 A.3d 307 (D.C. 2016).....	4, 5, 16, 23, 30-33
<i>Tompkins v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 433 A.2d 1093 (D.C. 1981)	28
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	24
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	24
<i>Williamson v. D.C. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 647 A.2d 389 (D.C. 1994).....	16
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend VI	24
<i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
D.C. Code § 1-601.01	3

D.C. Code § 1-624.02	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 21, 23, 24
D.C. Code § 1-624.04	3
*D.C. Code § 1-624.08	4, 23, 31
D.C. Code § 2-1403.03	4
D.C. Code § 17-305	20
*6-B DCMR § 631 (2012)	6, 11, 15, 19
6-B DCMR § 634	6
6-B DCMR § 699	6
6-B DCMR § 2404	9
*6-B DCMR § 2405	5, 6, 10, 14, 19, 20, 25, 26
6-B DCMR § 2408	9

Rules

D.C. App. R. 28.....	8
Super. Ct. Civ. R. 61	20
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 52.....	20
